## OP \$265,00 784593

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                              | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|-----------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Halliburton Energy Services, Inc. |          | 12/31/2006     | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | WellDynamics, B.V.   |
|-----------------|----------------------|
| Street Address: | Weversbaan 1-3       |
| City:           | Leiderdorp           |
| State/Country:  | NETHERLANDS          |
| Entity Type:    | COMPANY: NETHERLANDS |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark   |
|----------------------|----------|-------------|
| Serial Number:       | 78459387 | FIBERSTEM   |
| Serial Number:       | 78459368 | FIBERSTREAM |
| Serial Number:       | 78690731 | OPTOCOIL    |
| Serial Number:       | 78435295 | OPTOPULSE   |
| Serial Number:       | 78435451 | SUNRISE     |
| Registration Number: | 3030644  | EZ-GAUGE    |
| Registration Number: | 2974646  | FASTQ       |
| Registration Number: | 2104459  | FIBERTUBE   |
| Registration Number: | 2974645  | OPTOLOG     |
| Registration Number: | 2968799  | SYMPHONY    |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (972)516-0608

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 972-516-0030

Email: mail@smithipservices.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 003465 FRAME: 0380

900067321

Correspondent Name: Marlin R. Smith Address Line 1: 660 N. Central Expy. Suite 230 Address Line 4: Plano, TEXAS 75074 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: WELL-0TM DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Marlin R. Smith /Marlin R. Smith/ Signature: Date: 01/21/2007 Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003465 FRAME: 0381

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Trademark Assignment") is made and entered into as of the 31st day of December, 2006, by and between HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), having a principal place of business at 2601 E. Belt Line Road, Carrollton, Texas 75006, and WELLDYNAMICS, BV, ("Assignee"), a company formed under the laws of the Netherlands, having a principal place of business at Weversbaan 1-3, Leiderdorp, the Netherlands.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement, made and entered into as of December 31, 2006 (the "Purchase and Sale Agreement"), by and between Assignor and Assignee and certain of their respective Affiliates, Assignor has agreed to assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to acquire from Assignor, at the Closing, the RPM Assets (as defined in the "Purchase and Sale Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Section 6.2.4 of the Purchase and Sale Agreement requires Assignor to and Assignee to execute and deliver to each other assignment documents, transferring the RPM Intellectual Property to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual representations, covenants and agreements contained herein and in the Purchase and Sale Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to all trademarks listed in the accompanying Schedule A, including registrations and applications for registration of the foregoing and all goodwill associated therewith. Assignor further grants to Assignee all rights to sue or-recover-and-retain damages, costs and attorneys fees for past, present and future infringement or misappropriation of any of the foregoing.
- 2. Assignor agrees that said Assignee may apply for and receive registrations for said trademarks in its own name; and that, when requested, at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignation, the Assignor will execute all applications for registration, and all other like rights of exclusion in any country on any and all said trademarks; execute all rightful oaths, assignations, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known to the Assignor relating to said trademarks and the history thereof; and take such other actions as are reasonably necessary to secure and maintain proper protection for said trademarks and vesting title to said trademarks and all applications for registration of said trademarks, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.
- 3. This Trademark Assignment may not be modified, amended or supplemented, and no obligation hereunder may be waived or released, except pursuant to a written instrument signed by the parties hereto.
- 4. This Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors, legal representatives and assignees. No person or entity other than the parties hereto and their respective successors, legal representatives and assignees shall be entitled to bring any action to enforce any provisions of this Trademark Assignment against any of the parties hereto.
- 5. This Trademark Assignment is delivered pursuant to the Purchase and Sale Agreement and is subject to the conditions, representations, warranties and covenants provided therein. Nothing contained herein shall itself change, amend, extend or alter (nor shall it be deemed or construed as changing, amending, extending or altering) the terms or conditions of the Purchase and Sale Agreement in any manner whatsoever. This instrument does not create or establish liabilities or obligations not

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003465 FRAME: 0382

otherwise created or existing under or pursuant to the Purchase and Sale Agreement. In the event of any conflict or other difference between the Purchase and Sale Agreement and this Trademark Assignment, the provisions of the Purchase and Sale Agreement shall control.

- 6. Except to the extent federal law preempts state law, this Trademark Assignment shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of Texas, without regard to conflict of laws principles.
- 7. Each party hereto agrees to take any and all actions, including the execution of certificates, documents or instruments, necessary or appropriate to give effect to the terms, conditions, assignments and transfers set forth in this Trademark Assignment.
- 8. This Trademark Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute the same agreement.
- 9. All defined terms not otherwise defined herein shall be as defined in the Purchase and Sale Agreement.

[Balance of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

### Signature Page of Trademark Assignment of Intellectual Property

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this Agreement as of the date first written above.

|   | HALLIBURTON ENERGY SERVICES, INC., Assignor  |
|---|--|
|   | By: Senior V.P.  |
| AEVIEWED  LEGAL  TE (7/31 DE  | By:  Order Albertage Market  O |
| names are subscribed to the foregoing   | authority, on this day personally appeared, known to me to be the persons and officers whose instrument and acknowledged to me that they ecuted the same as the duly authorized act of cs for the purposes   |
|   | e this 3137 day of December 2006, executed   |
| WYNDI W. BEAN  Notary Public, State of Texas  My Commission Expires  October 14, 2009 | Notary Signature Name: Wyudi W. Bran   |
| SEAI  | /  |

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### SCHEDULE A

**RECORDED: 01/21/2007** 

|               |               |            |       | _         |            |         |            | Donound    |
|---------------|---------------|------------|-------|-----------|------------|---------|------------|------------|
| Mark Name     | Country       | Status     | Class | Appl. No. | Appl. Date | Reg No. | Reg Date   | Date       |
| EZ-GAUGE      | United States | REGISTERED | 6     | 78/435221 | 6/15/2004  | 3030644 | 12/13/2005 | 12/13/2015 |
| FASTQ         | United States | REGISTERED | 6     | 78/435486 | 6/15/2004  | 2974646 | 7/19/2005  | 7/19/2015  |
| FIBERCABLE    | United States | Common Law |       |           |            |         |            |            |
| FIBERSTEM     | United States | APPL FILED | 6     | 78/459387 | 7/30/2004  |         | ,          |            |
| FIBERSTREAM   | United States | APPL FILED | 6     | 78/459368 | 7/30/2004  |         |            |            |
| FIBERTUBE     | United States | REGISTERED | 6     | 75/180432 | 10/11/1996 | 2104459 | 10/7/1997  | 10/7/2007  |
| IACQUIRE      | United States | Common Law |       |           |            |         |            |            |
| IACQUIRE      | United States | Common Law |       |           |            |         |            |            |
| IFLOW         | United States | Common Law |       |           |            |         |            |            |
| ISIM          | United States | Common Law |       |           |            |         |            |            |
| IVIEW         | United States | Common Law |       |           |            |         |            |            |
| IWATCH        | United States | Common Law |       |           |            |         |            |            |
| OPTOCOIL      | United States | APPL FILED | 6     | 78/690731 | 8/11/2005  |         |            |            |
| OPTOLOG       | United States | REGISTERED | 6     | 78/435187 | 6/15/2004  | 2974645 | 7/19/2005  | 7/19/2015  |
| OPTOPULSE     | United States | APPL FILED | 6     | 78/435295 | 6/15/2004  |         |            |            |
| SUNRISE       | United States | APPL FILED | 6     | 78/435451 | 6/15/2004  |         |            |            |
| SYMPHONY      | Canada        | APPL FILED |       | 1263233   | 6/30/2005  |         |            |            |
| SYMPHONY      | United States | REGISTERED | 6     | 78/435255 | 6/15/2004  | 2968799 | 7/12/2005  | 7/12/2015  |
| SYMPHONY PLUS | United States | Common Law | 6     |           |            |         |            |            |
| SYMPHONY PRO  | United States | Common Law | 6     |           |            |         |            |            |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003465 FRAME: 0385

4